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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

CUTTACK BENCH: CUTTACK 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION N04 o £ 1995 

CUTTACK THIS THE 	DAY 01? APRIL,2001 

CORA: 

THE HON'BLE SHRI SOATH SOM, VICE-CHAIRMM 

THE HONBLE SHRI G. NRhSIIv1HAM, MEMBER (J ) 

. •e••••.. 

1. 	B.C. Behera, 52 years of age, 
S/o- Late Saradu Behera, 
At-Nagabani, P.OP3-Udala, 
01st- Mayurbhanj, 
at present Office Superintendent, 
0/0 The C.C.E. & C, Rajswa Buhar, 
Bhuharieswar-4. 

Pet it io ne r 

By the advocate:- 	 Shri P.C. Kar 
Shri J. Gupta 

- VERSUS - 

Collector of Central Excise and 
Customs, Rajswa  Bihar, Bhubaneswar-4 

Enquiring Officer, Central Etcise and 
Customs, Rajswa Bihar, Bhtbaneswar-4 

Assistant Collector of Central Exose 
and Customs, Naya Baz.ar, aourkela-10 
Jis t-Sundargarh 

By the Mvocates ..... Opp. Parties 

Mr. A.K. Bose 



SOMNATH SOM. VICE -CHAIRMAN: In this original application the 

petitioner has prayed for quashing the chargesheet issued to 

him in memo dated 10,09.1993 (Annexure 1) on the ground of 

delay of 5 years and for non supply of documents. 

Respondents have filed counter opposing the prayer of 

the applicant. No rejoinder has been filed. 

The case of the applicant is that he was working as 

Administrati\'e Officer under Assistant Collector of Central 

Excise and Customs, Rourkela (respondent No.3) frorr July, 1990 

to September, 1992 when he was transfered to Head juarters 

Office at Bhubaneswar in October, 1992. Vithout making any 

preliminary enquiry and without calling for any explanation, 

in the impugned memo dated 10.09.1993 departenta1 proceedings 

under Rule 14 of CCS (cCA) Rules were initiated against the 

applicant. Applicant in his letter dated 24.09.1993 (Annexure-2) 

wanted one month time to suhnit his explanation in letter 

dated 06.10.1993 (Annexure 3). He asked for 13 documents to 

enable him to subnit his explanation. He aqain wrote on 

05.11.1993 (Annexure 4) for supply of documents. Finally on 

'7.11.1993 (Annexure 5) he subnitted his explanation en4yin,.7 

V0 
the three carqs. In two orders issued on 28.02.1994 

(Annexures 6&7) Enquiry Officer and Presenting Officer were 

appointed. At (Annexure 8) is a note dated 24.05.1994 froii 

Enquiry Officer fixing 06.06.1994 as the first date for 

holding the enquiry. Applicant subnitted a letter dated 

07.06.1994 (Annexure 9) to the Enqiiry Officer asking for 

. • . . . . . 2/- 
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H 
7 more documents, The Applicant bas stated that so far the 

enquiry has not been cornpleted. He has also stated that the 

charges relates to a period about 5 years ago. He has also 

made a griev3nce of non-supply of documents and on these 

grounds he has caiie up with the prayers refereed to earlier. 

By way of interiern relief applicant had prayed that 

proceedings against him should be stayed. This prayer was 

rejected on the date of admission of the original application 

in order dated 	fl.,1°95 

Respondents have opposed the prayer on various grounds 

mentioned in the counter. It is not necessary to record the 

everment of the respondents as these will be taken note of 

while consi&rin1 the suhnissions made by the Learned Counsel 

of both sides. We have heard Shri P.C. Kar learned counsel 

for the petitioner and Shri A.K. Bose leirned senior Standing 

Counsel for the respondents and have perused the records. 

L3w is well settled that in cases of disciplinary 

proceedings the Tribunal does not act as an appe1le4. 

authority. The scope of interference by the Tribunal in such 

cases is limited. The suhnissions made by the learned 

lawyer for the peritioner hive to be considered in the context 

of the above well settled position of law. 

Before considering these three charges against the 

VO 	applicant have to be noted. The first charge is that he 

claimed and received travelling allowance inrespect of tours 

which were neither approved by the competent authority nor 

performed by him. The second cbarqe is that he mis-appropriated 

. S 	• 



Govt. funds by manipulating theransfer.. Travelling Allowance 

(TA) bill dated 05.02.1991 by increasing the amount sanctioned 
I 

h the competent authority and receiving amount more than what 

ha-1 been sanctioned. The third charge is reqarding sanctioning 

and payincr for purchase of an Executive Table at a price in 

excess of quoted and approved price resulting in loss to 

Government. From the abeve it appears that the charges are 

serious in nature. It also appears from the imputation of 

misconduct enclosed to the charges that the alleged lapses 

relate to different dates in 1990 and 1991. The disciplinary 

proceedings were initiated in Order dated 10.09.1993. In . 

view of this the contention of the counsel bt
the  petitioner 
W,r,. 

that charges were initiated after a delay of 5 years is 

rejected. 

8. 	learned counsel for the petitioner has stated that the 

documents asked y him were not supplied to him along with 

the charge. A list of 18 documents have been enclosede.l9Z, 

espondents have stated in para 6 of the counter that these 

documents were sucplied to him in lettr dated 17.11.1993. 

This contention has not been denied by  the applicant by filing 

a rejoinder. As regards other documents asked for respondents 

have stated that as these documents were not sought to be 

relied upon,Chese were not supplied to him. They have also 

aenied receipt of the reminder dated 05.11.1993 of the applicant. 

From the abeve we see that the documents sought to be relied 

upon were supplied to hit. Under the rules documents need 

not be supplied. An opportunity is required to be given to 

the charged official to persue the documents and to take 

extracts. • But in this case documents have been ctually 

supplied. As regards other docinefltS applicant in his original 

0 • • • • . 0 4/- 
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application has not made an everment how these documents are 

relevant and necessary for the purpose of establishing his 

innocence. Therefore, it is held that by not supplying these 

docinents principles of natural justice have not been violated 

and the applicant has not been denied reasonable opportunity. 

At the tithe of hearing learned counsel of the parties were 

not able to indicate if by this time the disciplinary proceedings 

against the applicant have been concluded. We note that in this 

case charges were issued in October, 1993. In view of this while 

we reject the prayer of the applicant for quashing the chargesheet 

We direct the deparental authorities to canpiete the enquiry 

within a period of 120 days from the date of receipt of a copy 

of this order, if the enquiry hs not yet been completed. Further 

action should taken and disciplinary proceedings should be finalised 

within a period of 60 days thereafter. 

With the above observation and direction the original 

application is disposed of • No costs. 

L 

(G. NAR3IMHAN) 
iMB 	TJOTCIAL) 

(QT4SOM 9  
VICE 
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